**BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS** P. MICHAEL McLAIN Chairman

SANDRA J. DUCKWALL Vice Chairman

GARRY W. MEIGGS CLAYTON D. RIGGS TOM WHITE



MICHAEL RENSHAW County Manager

ANGELA WOOTEN Clerk to the Board

**IOHN S. MORRISON** County Attorney

new energy. new vision.

Ordinance No. 2015-08-01

An Ordinance Amending the Camden County Code of Ordinances

Camden County, North Carolina

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS as follows:

#### Article I: Purpose

The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend Chapter 151 of the Camden County Code of Ordinances of Camden County, North Carolina, which was originally adopted by the County Commissioners on December 15, 1997, and subsequently amended and as otherwise incorporated into the Camden County Code.

#### Article II. Construction

For purposes of this Ordinance, underlined words (underline) shall be considered as additions to existing Ordinance language and strikethrough words (strikethrough) shall be considered deletions to existing language. New language of proposed ordinance shall be shown in italics (italics) and underlined.

Amend Chapter 151 as amended of the Camden County Code which shall Article III. read as follows:

### CHAPTER 151: UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT

## § 151.334 TABLE OF PERMISSIBLE USES.

| USE#         | DESCRIPTION  | R-1 | R-2 | R-3 | CCD | NCD | НС | MC | GUD      | I-1      | I-2      |
|--------------|--|-----|-----|-----|-----|-----|----|----|----------|----------|----------|
| <u>6.310</u> | Outdoor Firing Range –<br>Law Enforcement Only<br>Subject to §151.347(S) |     |     |     |     |     |    |    | <u>S</u> | <u>S</u> | <u>S</u> |

# § 151.347 SPECIFIC STANDARDS

- (S) The following minimum development standards shall apply to commercial shooting ranges which utilize firearms:
  - (1) Use is only permitted with the issuance of a special use permit.
- (2) The use is allowed within the I-1 and I-2 <u>and GUD</u> (subject to Article 151.334 Use # 6.310) districts with the issuance of a special use permit.

Adopted by the Board of Commissioners for the County of Camden this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2015

County of Camden

P. Michael McLain, Chairman

Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Angie Wooten

Clerk to the Board